# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2999288

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| CIINOW, INC. | 07/29/2014     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Google Inc.               |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway |  |
| City:           | Mountain View             |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 94043                     |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39**

| Property Type       | Number       |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 61384265     |
| PCT Number:         | US2011052010 |
| Application Number: | 13234948     |
| Application Number: | 61433127     |
| PCT Number:         | US2012021117 |
| Application Number: | 13349422     |
| Application Number: | 61495147     |
| PCT Number:         | US2012041521 |
| Application Number: | 13491930     |
| Application Number: | 61514427     |
| PCT Number:         | US2012048180 |
| Application Number: | 13558163     |
| Application Number: | 61585851     |
| Application Number: | 13739473     |
| Application Number: | 61586084     |
| Application Number: | 13739498     |
| Application Number: | 61599347     |
| Application Number: | 13768031     |
| Application Number: | 61663473     |
| Application Number: | 13923060     |
| Application Number: | 61763411     |
| รกวนรวธนก           |              |

**PATENT** 

502952690 REEL: 033621 FRAME: 0128

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 61778123 |
| Application Number: | 14177461 |
| Application Number: | 61778107 |
| Application Number: | 14203970 |
| Application Number: | 61778145 |
| Application Number: | 14204354 |
| Application Number: | 61793489 |
| Application Number: | 14204385 |
| Application Number: | 61827137 |
| Application Number: | 14220006 |
| Application Number: | 61835469 |
| Application Number: | 14220014 |
| Application Number: | 61871686 |
| Application Number: | 14220022 |
| Application Number: | 61867985 |
| Application Number: | 14220027 |
| Application Number: | 14220035 |
| Application Number: | 14225333 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)332-8352

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2024706461

**Email:** becky@brakehughes.com

Correspondent Name: BRAKE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP

Address Line 1: C/O CPA GLOBAL Address Line 2: PO BOX 52050

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0058-841001            |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MARK R.W. BELLERMANN   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /MARK R.W. BELLERMANN/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/27/2014             |

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment\_CiiNowToGoogle\_29JUL2014#page1.tif source=Assignment\_CiiNowToGoogle\_29JUL2014#page2.tif source=Assignment\_CiiNowToGoogle\_29JUL2014#page3.tif source=Assignment\_CiiNowToGoogle\_29JUL2014#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033621 FRAME: 0129

#### ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATION OF PATENT RIGHTS

THE SALE, ASSIGNMENT, AND TRANSFER OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of an agreement between CiiNOW, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor"), and Google Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), is hereby confirmed. Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

"Listed Patents" means the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Patents" means, all (a) Listed Patents; (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patents claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents forms a basis for priority, (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Listed Patents, and/or (iv) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any of the Listed Patents; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) national (of any country of origin) and multinational patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; and (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Listed Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Assignor hereby confirms the irrevocable sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby confirms acceptance of, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the Assignment had not been made; (ii) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages. injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents; and (iii) to apply in any and all countries for the world for patents; certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patents. Assignor also hereby confirms authorization for the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. The foregoing sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance occurred by operation of the Agreement. Should Assignor have any remaining interest, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys any right, title, or interest Assignor may have in and to the Patents anywhere in the world to Assignee. The foregoing assignments have been made for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the Agreement.

> PATENT REEL: 033621 FRAME: 0130

This assignment and confirmation shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment and confirmation to be executed as of this 24 34 day of 2014.

ASSIGNOR:

CiiNOW, Inc.

Ву:

Name: Ron Haberman

Title: CEO

Date: <u>\*/27//4</u>

State of California

County of SANTE CLARA

On 29 July 2011 before me personally appeared

RON HABERMAN, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

lima V. Modi.

(Seal)

Notary Public

HIMA V. MODI
Commission # 2064910
Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County
My Comm. Expires May 16, 2018

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

Sainta Clara County
My Comm. Expires Apr 15, 2017



|   | ASSIGNEE:   |
|---|---|
|   | GOOGLE INC.   |
|   | By:   |
|   | Name: Allen Lo  |
|   | Title: Assistant Secretary & Deputy General Counsel   |
|   | Date: 44 21, 2014   |
| State of California                       |   |
| County of Santa Clara                     |   |
| be the person whose name is subscribed to | oved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that |
|   | ized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the   |
| •   | chalf of which the person acted, executed the   |
| instrument.                               |   |
| ·   | JRY under the laws of the State of California that the  |
| foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  |   |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal         |   |
| (Seal)                                    |   |
|   |   |
| CANOACE CHOW                              |   |
| Commission # 2020088                      | Notary Public   |

PATENT REEL: 033621 FRAME: 0132

# EXHIBIT A

| Application Number | Filing Date | Jurisdiction |
|--------------------|-------------|--------------|
| 61/384,265         | 09/18/2010  | US           |
| 11 826 051.2       | 03/11/2013  | EP           |
| PCT/US2011/052010  |             | PCT          |
| 13/234,948         | 09/16/2011  | US           |
| 61/433,127         | 01/14/2011  | US           |
| 12 734 114.7       | 08/05/2013  | EP           |
| PCT/US12/21117     |             | PCT          |
| 13/349,422         | 01/12/2012  | US           |
| 61/495,147         | 06/09/2011  | US           |
| PCT/US2012/041521  | 06/08/2012  | PCT          |
| 13/491,930         | 06/08/2012  | US           |
| 61/514,427         | 08/02/2011  | US           |
| PCT/US12/48180     | 07/25/2012  | PCT          |
| 13/558,163         | 07/25/2012  | US           |
| 61/585,851         | 01/12/2012  | US           |
| 13/739,473         | 01/11/2013  | US           |
| 61/586,084         | 01/12/2012  | US           |
| 13/739,498         | 01/11/2013  | US           |
| 61/599,347         | 02/15/2012  | US           |
| 13/768,031         | 02/15/2013  | US           |
| 61/663,473         | 06/22/2012  | US           |
| 13/923,060         | 06/20/2013  | US           |
| 61/763,411         | 02/11/2013  | US           |
| 61/778,123         | 03/12/2013  | US           |
| Application Number | Filing Date | Jurisdiction |
| 14/177,461         | 02/11/2014  | US           |
| 61/778,107         | 03/12/2013  | US           |
| 14/203,970         | 03/11/2014  | US           |
| 61/778,145         | 03/12/2013  | US           |
| 14/204,354         | 03/11/2014  | US           |
| 61/793,489         | 03/15/2013  | US           |
| 14/204,385         | 03/11/2014  | US           |
| 61/827,137         | 05/24/2013  | US           |
| 14/220,006         | 03/19/2014  | US           |
| 61/835,469         | 06/14/2013  | US           |
| 14/220,014         | 03/19/2014  | US           |
| 61/871,686         | 08/29/2013  | US           |
| 14/220,022         | 03/19/2014  | US           |
| 61/867,985         | 08/20/2013  | US           |
| 14/220,027         | 03/19/2014  | US           |
| 14/220,035         | 03/19/2014  | US           |
| 14/225,333         | 03/25/2014  | US           |

PATENT REEL: 033621 FRAME: 0133

RECORDED: 08/27/2014